

No. 15-1391

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

EXPRESSIONS HAIR DESIGN, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, ATTORNEY GEN-  
ERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PROFESSOR ADAM J.  
LEVITIN IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

J. Carl Cecere  
*Counsel of Record*  
CECERE PC  
6035 McCommas Blvd.  
Dallas, TX 75206  
(469) 600-9455  
ccecere@cecerepc.com

Adam J. Levitin  
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY  
LAW CENTER  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW  
Washington DC 20001  
(202) 662-9234

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	2
Argument .....	5
I. No-surcharge laws mute legitimate merchant efforts to transmit important price signals to consumers.....	5
II. No-surcharge laws serve no legitimate state interest.....	11
A. State no-surcharge laws are motivated by credit-card-industry protectionism. ....	11
B. These laws do not protect consumers. ....	13
1. Credit card surcharges are not inherently deceptive.....	14
2. Surcharges are not especially likely to engender consumer confusion.....	16
3. Permitting surcharges will not facilitate price-gouging. ....	17
4. The potential that surcharges will provoke consumer responses is a virtue, not a vice.....	20
C. No-surcharge laws impose regressive cross-subsidies benefitting wealthier consumers and credit card companies. ....	21
Conclusion .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig., 827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)</i> .....	8
<i>United States v. Am. Express Co., 838 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2016)</i> .....	8

### Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 2016 .....	24
7 U.S.C. § 2016(h)(13) .....	24
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2 .....	6
Competition and Consumer Amendment (Payment Surcharges) Act 2016 (Feb. 25, 2016) .....	19
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 42-133ff(a) .....	3
Directive 2007/64/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 November 2007 on Payment Services .....	7
Fla. Stat. § 501.0117(2) .....	3
Minn. Stat. § 325G.051(1)(a) .....	16
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349 .....	16
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 350 .....	16
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 350-a .....	16
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 518 .....	3
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
127 Cong. Rec. 4228 (Mar. 12, 1981) .....	13

<i>Cash Discount Act, 1981: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Consumer Affairs of the S. Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs Comm. on S. 414, 97th Cong. 9 (Feb. 18, 1981)</i> .....	22
<b>Regulations</b>	
12 C.F.R. § 235.5(a)(1) .....	6
12 C.F.R. § 235.3(b).....	6
12 C.F.R. § 1005.16.....	16
Reserve Bank of Australia, Payment Systems (Regulation) Act 1998, Standard No. 3 of 2016: <i>Scheme Rules Relating to Merchant Pricing for Credit, Debit, and Prepaid Card Transactions</i> (2016), < <a href="http://bit.ly/2aBkBJM">bit.ly/2aBkBJM</a> > .....	19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
AP, <i>House for Credit Card Fee Ban</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 4, 1984 .....	13
Oren Bar-Gill, <i>Seduction by Plastic</i> , 98 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1373 (2004).....	25
Bd. of Govs. of the Fed. Reserve Sys., <i>Average Debit Card Interchange Fee by Payment Card Network</i> , < <a href="http://bit.ly/2fQqCk8">bit.ly/2fQqCk8</a> > .....	6
CHOICE, <i>Choice Report, Credit Card Surcharging in Australia</i> (2010), < <a href="http://bit.ly/1ACjSYt">bit.ly/1ACjSYt</a> > .....	18
Amy Dawson & Carl Hugener, Diamond Mgmt. & Tech, Consultants, <i>A New Business Model for Card Payments</i> (2006), < <a href="http://bit.ly/2fE8jRq">bit.ly/2fE8jRq</a> > .....	26

- Meredith M. Fernstrom, Senior Vice-President—Public Responsibility, American Express Company, *The Corporation and the Consumer: Obligation or Opportunity?* Consumer Interests Ann. 353 (1988), <bit.ly/2goqvQi> ..... 12
- Maxwell Glen & Cody Shearer, *Credit card companies discrepancies found between television ads, letters mailed*, Univ. Press (Beaumont Texas), Apr. 12, 1984, <bit.ly/2g6rKky> ..... 12
- Fumiko Hayashi & Jesse L. Maniff, Fed. Reserve Bank of Kansas City, *Public Authority Involvement in Payment Card Markets: Various Countries* (Aug. 2016) (*Public Auth. Involvement*), <bit.ly/2g4jMe0> ..... 7, 8
- Paul Heidhues & Botond Köszegi, *Exploiting Naivete about Self-Control in the Credit Market*, 100 Am. Econ. Rev. 2279 (2010) ..... 25
- David Humphrey et al., *What does it Cost to Make a Payment?*, 2 Rev. of Network Econ. 159 (2003) .....6
- Edmund W. Kitch, *The Framing Hypothesis: Is It Supported by Credit Card Issuer Opposition to a Surcharge on a Cash Price?*, 6 J.L. Econ. & Org. 217 (1990). ..... 10
- Memo from Kate Krell, July 24, 1987, <bit.ly/2fLyUNB> ..... 12

Adam J. Levitin et. al., <i>The Dodd-Frank Act and Housing Finance: Can It Restore Private Risk Capital to the Securitization Market?</i> 29 Yale J. on Reg. 155 (2012).....	8
Adam J. Levitin, <i>Cross-Routing: PIN and Signature Debit Interchangeability Under the Durbin Amendment</i> , 2 Lydian J. 16 (Dec. 2010) .....	1
Adam J. Levitin, <i>Payment Wars: The Merchant- Bank Struggle for Control of Consumer Payment Systems</i> , 12 Stan. J.L. Bus. & Fin. 425 (2007).....	1
Adam J. Levitin, <i>Priceless? The Economic Costs of Credit Card Merchant Restraints</i> , 55 UCLA L. Rev. 1321 (2008).....	1, 12, 20, 22
Adam J. Levitin, <i>Priceless? The Social Costs of Credit Card Merchant Restraints</i> , 45 Harv. J. on Legis. 1 (2008).....	1, 22, 23, 25
Adam J. Levitin, <i>Private Disordering? Payment Card Fraud Liability Rules</i> , 5 Brook. J. of Corp. Fin. & Comm. L. 1 (2010).....	1
Adam J. Levitin, <i>The Antitrust Super Bowl: America's Payment Systems, No-Surcharge Rules, and the Hidden Costs of Credit</i> , 3 Berkeley Bus. L.J. 265 (2005) .....	1
Adam J. Levitin, <i>The Merchant-Bank Struggle for Control of Payment Systems</i> , 17 J. Fin. Transformation 73 (2006).....	1
Robert D. Manning, <i>Credit Card Nation: the Consequences of America's Addiction to Credit</i> 127 (2000).....	25

Merchants Payments Coalition, <i>Reforming Credit Card Swipe Fees to Grow Our Economy</i> (2015) ( <i>Reforming Card Swipe Fees</i> ), < <a href="http://bit.ly/2fae20x">bit.ly/2fae20x</a> > .....	7, 20
Nat'l Conf. of State Legis., <i>Restrictions on Use of Public Assistance Electronic Benefit Transfer (EBT) Cards</i> (2015), < <a href="http://bit.ly/2goEFRI">bit.ly/2goEFRI</a> > .....	24
Robin Prager et al., Fed. Reserve Bd., Div. of Research & Statistics & Monetary Affairs, <i>Interchange Fees and Payment Card Networks Economics, Industry Developments, and Policy Issues</i> (2009), < <a href="http://bit.ly/2f8peHS">bit.ly/2f8peHS</a> > .....	6
Drazen Prelec & Duncan Simester, <i>Always Leave Home Without It: A Further Investigation of the Credit-Card Effect on Willingness to Pay</i> , 12 <i>Marketing Letters</i> 5 (2001).....	25
Reserve Bank of Australia, <i>Average Merchant Fees for Debit, Credit and Charge Cards, Statistical Table C3, Series CMFCBMVT and CMFCAET</i> (Nov. 2016), < <a href="http://bit.ly/2f8RpXt">bit.ly/2f8RpXt</a> > .....	21
Reserve Bank of Australia, <i>Review of Payment Card Regulation, Conclusions Paper</i> (May 2016), < <a href="http://bit.ly/2g4Icnz">bit.ly/2g4Icnz</a> >.....	18, 19
Reserve Bank of Australia, <i>Review of Payment Card Regulation, Consultation Paper</i> (Dec. 2015), < <a href="http://bit.ly/2g3y8Yr">bit.ly/2g3y8Yr</a> > ,.....	18

Scott Schuh et al., <i>An Economic Analysis of the 2010 Proposed Settlement Between the Department of Justice and Credit Card Networks</i> (Fed. Reserve Bank of Boston, Public Policy Discussion Paper No. 11-4, 2011), < <a href="http://bit.ly/2fGYFOc">bit.ly/2fGYFOc</a> > .....	9
Teresa A. Sullivan et al., <i>the Fragile Middle Class: Americans In Debt</i> (2000).....	25
Tipik Commc'ns Agency, <i>Directive 2007/64/EC – General Report on the Transposition by the Member States</i> (Aug. 2011) .....	7
E. Vis & J. Toth, ITM Research, <i>The Abolition of the No-Discrimination Rule, Report for European Commission Directorate General Competition</i> (2000), < <a href="http://bit.ly/2g4QTM9">bit.ly/2g4QTM9</a> > .....	9
VISA USA <i>Interchange Reimbursement Fees</i> 8 (Apr. 18, 2015), < <a href="http://vi.sa/2fpv1Km">vi.sa/2fpv1Km</a> > .....	23
